PENNSYLVANIA COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF: Montgomery VS.
Maglsterlal District Number: 38-1-05

COMMONWEALTH OF ! i ! POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
MDJName;  Hon, JUANITA A. PRICE DEFENDANT: (NAME and ADDRESS):

Address; 117 YORK ROAD, SUITE 100G JORDAN DAVID LEIG JONES
JENKINTOWN, PA. 19048 First Name Middle Name Last Name Gen,

Telephone:  (215) 8854120
1B LUMBER JACK CIR HORSHAM, PA 15044

NCIC EXTRADITION CODE TYPE

] 1-Felony Full 5-Feluny Pend, -} C-Mlsdemeanor Surrounding States [ Distance:
O 2Feiony Ltd. [] 6-Felony Pend. Extradition Determ. [] D-Mlsdemeanor No Extradition
[0 3-Felony Surrounding States [] A-Misdemeanor Full ] E-Misdemeanor Pending
[ 4-Fslony No Ext. [1 B-Misdemeanor Limited [ F-Misdemeanor Pending Extradition Determ.
[ i e — — . DEFENDANT IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION. N
Dogkat Number ate Fil OTN/LIveScan Number CompiaintNumber incident Number Request Lab Services?
Elg' 4‘/ i; /.3 /éo 24 (OIS ¢, 20240538 20240538 OYes ®nNo
GENDER DOB:17/15/1993  |POB:, JAdd'TDOB: |CoDefandanifsy []
0 Male . First Name Middle Name Last Name Gen,
[0 Femals AKA
RACE White ] Asian b4 Black L] Native American L] Unknown =5
ETHNICITY L] Hispanic £ Non-Hispank [J Unknown
HAIR COLOR [0 GRY (Gray) (] RED(Red/Aubn.)  [] DY (Sandy) [] BLU (Blie) [ PLE(Pumle)  [] BRO (Brown)
X LK [Black) [0 ONG (Orange) [3 WHi(white}) [ 500X(Unk/Batd) [ GRN(Green) [ PNK (Pink)
{] BLN [Blonde / Strawberry)
EYE COLOR 1 BK (Black) 1 BLU (Bioe) [ BRO [Brown)  [] GRN (Green) 1 GRY (Gray)
HAZ [Haze)) [J MAR (Maroon) 7] PNK (Pink) [CJ_MUL (Multicolored) XXX (Unknown J
ONA ] YEs g NO |DNA Locatlon : == w‘é:%’ﬂ? (b)) -~ -
FBI-Number |MNU Number 250
Defendant Fingerprdnted = [[] YES NO FLHEIGHT In.
Elngarpant Classification! - | - B T ]
- N . DEFENDANT.VEHICLE INFORMATION =
State  [Hazmat Reglstration Comm'IVeh. School Oth. NCIC Veh, Code
Plate # 1 Sticker (MMIYY) Ind. O veh, O :ﬁ;
VIN Year - IMahe Model Style - Color asé\lef.

Office of the Attomey for the Commonweaith [3 Approved [J Disapproved because:

(The atiomey for the Commonwealth may require that the complaint, arrest warrant affidavil, or both be approved by the attorney for the Commonwealth prior o fling.
Pa.R.Crim.P.507.)

1st Asslstant Edward McCann 02/1312024
(Narug of Akomey for Commonwealth) {Signatury of Allomaery for Comimornwesith) {Oote}
l, DET. WALTER KERR 14273/51
“Foma o Aaed] “(PSFAPOETC - Aauigred Alert 10 Hamber & 5a3ge 1]
of MONTGOMERY COUNTY DETECTIVES PAD465200
Gdoraly Depavivard ox Aquncy Represenied ond Poliicel SvoRMaon) "VPokce Agency ORI Humber)

do hereby state: (check appropriate box)
1. B laccuse the above named defendant who lives at the address set forth above
O 1accuse the defendant whose name s unknown to me but who is described as

0O 1accuse the defendant whose name and popular designation or nickname are unknown to me and whom | have
therefore designated as John Doe or Jane Doe

with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at: 101 Abinglon Township

900 HIGHLAND AVE ABINGTON, PA 19001 (Subchigion Code) #ioon Pottcal Subchieion]

in _Montgomery County 486 on or about 11/01/2023 - 02/13/2024 )
Deta)
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: &' POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Dockst Number: Dagte Flled: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint Number Incldent Number
2/7% /2024 20240538 20240538
Fist Middle: Last:

Dafendant Name JORDAN DAVID LEIG JONES

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly viclated, if

appropriate. When there Is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.
{Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficlent to advise the dafendant of the naturs of the offense{s) charged, A citation to the statuta{s) allegedly
violated, without more, Is not sufficlent. In a summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s)

alegedty violated,

Inchoate | Attempt | [ Sollcitation 0 Cconsplracy Number of Victims Aga 60 or Oider
Offense 18G01 A 18902 A 18 903
=R |1 31242 A2 ofthe | 18PAP.SA 5 F3 1198 11A
Lead? ~ Ofenaed Bocon Subgoction PA Statute [Tie) Counls Girada NCIC Offerme Code  UCRMIGHS Code
PennDOT Data’ Accident
i applicable) - Number O Interstate [0 Safety Zone J Weoik Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance): INSTITUTIONAL SEXUAL ASSAULT

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense; INSTITUTIONAL SEXUAL ASSAULT [F3):Except as pravided In sections 3121, 3122.1, 3123, 3124.1, and
3125, a person who ks a volunteer or an employee of 3 school or an other person who has direct contact with a student at a school commits a felony of the third degree when he
engages In sexual intercourse, deviate sexual intercourse, or Indecent contact with a student of the school.

Inchoate | M7 Attempt | [J Sollcitation [0 Conspiracy Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
- Offense 18901 A 18002 A 18 903
O 2 4304 Al wlliw. | 18 PAP.S.A 1 F3 3802 IQOZ
Lead? (fiecased Secllon Suliseciion PA Binitte (1o} Counts Grads HCIE Gifanse Code UCHNIBHS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
(if applicable) ' ‘Number [J Interstate [ safaty Zone | O Work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance): ENDANGERING WELFARE OF CHILDREN

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: ENDANGERING WELFARE OF CHILDREN The Astor, Jordan Jones, on or about, November 2027 through
January 2024, in the County of Mortgomery, supervising the welfare of a child under 18 years of age commits an offense If he knowingly endangers the welfare of the child by
violating a duty of care, protection or support., that ks to say tha Actor engaged In sexual intercourse with the minor, in violation of Section 4304 (A) of the Pennsyhenla Crimes
Code, as amended, 18 Pa.C.S. 4304 (A)

Inchoate | M Arempt | [0 soHcitation O Consplracy Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18 902
o |3 630) (ALl | .afths | 18 PAPS.A 1 | 90z
Lead? ~ Otfansed Sechion Subsection PA Statute []iue) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code  UCIUMIBRS Code
PennDOT Data "= Accident
(:f':;,pllcable)'f Number ] interstate [ safety Zons O Wark Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance): CORRUPTION OF MINORS

Acts of the accused assaciated with this Olfense: (i) Whoever, being of the age of 18 years and upwards, by any course of conduct In violation of Chapler
31 (relating to sexual offenses) corrupts or tends to corrupt the morals of any minor fess than 18 years of age, or who alds, abets, entices or encourages any such minor in the
commission of an offense under Chapter 31 comimits a felony of the third degree.
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m POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: ate Flled: | OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint Number | Incldent Number
13 2 20240538 20240538
- First: Middle: Last
Defendant Name JORDAN DAVID LEIG JONES

2, | ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be Issued and that the defendant be required to answer the charges | have
made.

3. | verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and belief.
This verification is made subject to the penatties of Section 4904 of the Crimes Code {18 Pa.C.S. § 4904) relating 1o
unswom falsification to authorities.

4. This complaint conslsts of the preceding page(s) numbered 1 through 2,

5. 1 certify that this filing complles with the provisions of the Case Records Public Access Policy of the Unified Judiclal System
of Pennsyivanla that require fillng confidentlal information and documents differently than non-confidentlal information and
documents.

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the Comtmonwealth
of Pennsyivania and were contrary to the Act(s) of the Assembily, or in violation of the statutes cited,

(Before a warrant of amrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, sworn to before the
issuing authority, and attached.)

DET, WALTER KERR e 02/13/2024 411/6'&»’" Jlr

(Date) ~ (Signature of Affiant)

AND NOW, on this date ké& . ( 3 Q@Q{/ I certify that the complaint has been properly completed and verified.

r
An affidavit of probable cause must be comp1eted before a warrant can be Issued.

38-1-05

(Magislerial District Court Number)
SEAL
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@ POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

"Docket Number: ate Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint Number Incident Number
1//3 [toly 20240538 20240538
First. 7 ' Middle: Last: -
Defandant Name JORDAN DAVID LEIG | JONES

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

On Monday, February 12, 2024, the Montgomery County Detective Bureau received information concerning a
sexual assault, Abington Police Detective Sergeant Troy Hummel related that on this same date, his agency was
contacted by officials at Abington High School. It was reported to Sgt. Hummell that a 17 year old female student,
hereunto referred to as NB, told her counselor that she has been having a sexual relationship with an Abington
School Resource Officer by the name of Jordan Jones.

A minimal facts interview was conducted by Sgt. Hummell with NB, a 12th grade student at Abington High School.
NB told Sgt. Hummell that she first met SRO Jordan Jones while attending Abington High School during the 2022-
2023 school year. In the fall of 2023, Jones asked NB if she would be interested in walking his pet dog. NB
agreed and the two began seeing each other outside of the school setting.

NB said that she went to Jones' home in Horsham Pennsylvania and was able to provide a description of his
home. In November of 2023, NB and Jones became Involved In a sexual relationship, engaging in oral and
vaginal intercourse, This relationship consisted of the two having sexual intercourse an estimated 15 different
times and continued through the school year.

| learned from Sgt. Hummell that Jones Is an active full time Police Officer with the Abington Police Department.
Jones' current assignment is one as a School Resource Officer, assigned to Abington High School. Due to this
information, the Montgomery County Detective Bureau assumed the role as the lead law enforcement agency.

On Monday, February 12, 2024, a consensual phone call was conducted between NB and Jones, which was
monitored by your affiant. During this conversation, Jones made admissions acknowledging that the two had a
sexual relationship. Jones also made comments acknowledging that he was aware that the relationship between
the two Is lllegal. Jones made comments such as "I trust you, | know you wouldn't try to get me amested or
anything®, “that's a big risk, of course. And | took that risk because | care about you® and "If we were to date, my
life would be over”.

Based on the aforementioned information, Jordan Jones is being charged with the previously listed violations of
the Pennsylvania Crimes Code.

I, DET. WALTER KERR, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET
FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE,
INFORMATION AND BELIEF,

| CERTIFY THAT THIS FILING COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CASE RECORDS PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY
OF THE UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTEM OF PENNSYLVANIA THAT REQUIRE FILING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
AND DOCUMENTS DIFFERENTLY THAN NON-CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS.

4,/ - %./
(Stgnature of Affiant)
Sworn to me and subscribed before me this day of

Date - , Magisterial District Judge
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% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: ata Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint Number | Incident Number

2//3 Ly 20240538 20240538
j First: ‘ Middle: Last:
'Defendant Name JORDAN DAVID LEIG JONES

My commission expires first Monday of January,

SEAL
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